Form 10-300 (July 1969)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL	REGI	STER	OF	HISTOR	IC PLACES
INVEN	TORY	- N	AIMO	MOLTAL	FORM

7	
STATE:	
North Carolina	
COUNTY	
Bertie	
FOR NPS USE ONLY	

	(Type all en	tries — complete	applicable sections)		-			
1.	NAME							
	COMMON:							
	Jordan House							
	AND/OR HISTORIC:		•					
2.	. OCATION  :TREET AND NUMBER:							
	SR. 1522							
	CITY OR TOWN:			***				
	Windsor	(First	Congressional Distric	:t)				
	STATE	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	CODE COUNTY:			CODE		
	North Carol	ina	37 Bert	cie		15		
3.	CLASSIFICATION				<del></del>			
	CATEGORY		OWNERSHIP	STATUS	I AC	BLE		
	(Check One)				+-	BLIC		
	District Buildin	• 1	Public Acquisition:	Occupiea	( ) Ř			
	Site Structur	Private  Both	Being Considered	☐ Unoccupied ☐ Preservation worl	1	res .cted		
	Oplect			in progress	k, J No			
	DOESENT HEE (Charle One	as Mass as Appendi	242)					
	PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate)							
	Agricultural Government Park Transportation Co ents  Commercial Industrial Private Residence Other (Specify,							
		l industrial	T Private Residence	· Other Cons. C.				
	£ducational			Other (Specify)				
	☐ Educational ☐			Other (Specify)				
4.	Entertainment	Military	Religious	Other (Specify,				
4.	☐ Educational ☐	Military	Religious	Other (Specify,				
4.	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis	Military   Museum	Religious	Other (Specify,		Nort		
4.	Educational Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:	Military  Museum  Gillam	Religious	Other (Specify,		North		
4.	Educational Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Sta	Military  Museum  Gillam	Religious	Other (Specify,		North Gar		
4.	Educational  Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Street City or town:	Military  Museum  Gillam	Religious Scientific STATE:			C		
	Educational Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Mr. Francis STREET AND NUMBER: 302 King Str City or town: Windsor	Military Museum  Gillam reet	Religious Scientific STATE:	other (Spec.ty,		caroli		
	Educational  Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Street City or town:	Military Museum  Gillam reet	Religious Scientific State:			Carolina		
	Educational Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION OF DEEDS, ETC:	Religious Scientific  State: North			caroli		
	Educational Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE	Military Museum  Gillam reet	Religious Scientific  State: North			Carolina Ber		
	Educational  Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY CO  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION OF DEEDS, ETC:	Religious			Carolina Bertie		
	Educational  Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY C	Military Museum  Gillam reet  ESCRIPTION OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse	Religious Scientific  STATE: North			Carolina Ber		
	Educational Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:	Military Museum  Gillam reet  ESCRIPTION OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse	Religious Scientific State: North	n Carolina		Carolina Bertie		
5	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious Scientific State: North			Carolina Berbie		
5	Educational Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious Scientific State: North	n Carolina		Carolina Berbie		
5	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  REPRESENTATION IN EX	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious Scientific State: North	n Carolina		Carolina Berbie		
5	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  REPRESENTATION IN EX	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious Scientific State: North	n Carolina Carolina	Local	Carolina Berbie		
54.	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Street and Town:  Windsor LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor REPRESENTATION IN EX	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious   Scientific   STATE: North	n Carolina Carolina	Local	Carolina Berbie		
54.	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  REPRESENTATION IN EX  TITLE OF SURVEY:  DATE OF SURVEY:  DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious   Scientific   STATE: North	n Carolina Carolina	Local	Carolina Berbie		
5	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Street and sor  City or town:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Bertie Count STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  REPRESENTATION IN EX  TITLE OF SURVEY:	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious   Scientific   STATE: North	n Carolina Carolina	Local	Carolina Berbie		
54.	Entertainment  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Mr. Francis  STREET AND NUMBER:  302 King Str  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  LOCATION OF LEGAL DE  COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF  Bertie Count  STREET AND NUMBER:  King Street  CITY OR TOWN:  Windsor  REPRESENTATION IN EX  TITLE OF SURVEY:  DATE OF SURVEY:  DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY	Military Museum  Gillam  reet  ESCRIPTION  OF DEEDS, ETC: ty Courthouse at Dundee St	Religious   Scientific   STATE: North	n Carolina Carolina	£	Carolina Berbie		

	•	۰
ſ		
r	7	7
_		=
-	Z	,
ι	/	7
-	-	1
7	ζ	)
C	-	9
(	-	)
_	===	1
bet.		3
(	-	)
4	Z	-
4	ø	9

7. DESCRIPTION							والمراوا
Manager of the Control of the Contro		,		(Choo	ck One)		
	X Excellent	Good	☐ Fair	Det	eriorated	Ruins	Unexposed
CONDITION		(Check Or	10)			(Che	ck One)
	Alter	ed	Unaltered			Moved 1	Original Site
		CINIAL (III lene	aun) DHVELCA	1 ADDEA	PANCE		

The Jordan House, a one-story building with a gable roof, is constructed of brick laid in Flemish bond with glazed headers and has a high water table. Particularly notable are the two interior T-stack end chimneys.

The front (south) facade was originally the rear of the house but when roads replaced the nearby Roanoke River as the principal transportation route, the orientation of the house was changed from north to south. The three-bay front and rear facades are alike, each having a central entrance flanked by large windows. All openings are surmounted by shallow segmental arches. Each end features a pair of windows on the first floor and in the gable. A segmental-arched entrance under the water table on the west gable leads to a full basement.

The house has a so-called Quaker plan consisting of a large parlor with two smaller rooms to the west. The interiors were completely destroyed by a 1928 fire, but the original interior brick partitions and fireplace remain, The large fireplace in the parlor has an opening measuring 4 feet, 8 inches in width and has a brick fireback laid in a herringbone pattern. The location of a small door in the northwest corner of the west wall of the parlor indicates that an enclosed stair originally ascended from the main room through the northwest room to the attic level. The attic was apparently originally partitioned to form at least two rooms, because there is a fireplace opening at each end. The basement features brick walls laid in English bond with a large semicircular arch supporting each fireplace.

	,	>
-	Z	-
(	_	)
ŀ		-
(	_	)
	_	
۵	2	•
ŀ		_
Ĺ	-	)
-	Z	_
_		•
L		
L	L	ļ
ر	_	
_		

PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	☐ 16th Century	☐ 18th Century	20th Century
☐ 15th Century	☐ 17th Century	19th Century	
PECIFIC DATE(S) (Il Applicat	ole and Known) 1738		
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropri	ete)	
Abor iginal	Education	□ Political	Urban Planning
Prehistorie	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	Industry	losophy	
Agriculture	Invention .	Science	
Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
☐ Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
Commerce	Literature	itarian	
Communications	Military	Theater	
Conservation	☐ Music	Transportation	
ATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE			
:			

The Jordan House was apparently built shortly before May 6, 1730, for on that date William Charlton sold to Joseph Jordan three hundred acres on which I now liveth" with "the plank and brick that was got or procured for the use and furnishing of the Dwelling house." Jordan owned the house until his death in 1776. He left the plantation, which had increased to five hundred acres, and thirty-three slaves to his wife, Ruth, during her life and after her death to his son, Isaac. Isaac died in 1790, and the house passed to his son, Joseph. The property was inherited by Joseph Jordan's nephew, Joseph Swain, in 1863. In 1869 the house and two hundred acres were acquired by John P. Rascoe for \$1,000. It is presently owned by Francis Gillam, Rascoe's great-grandson.

Architecturally, the Jordan House is probably unique in Norta Parolina for its style and period. It is particularly notable for its T-stack chimneys and fine brickwork. Reminiscent of several seventeenth century Virginia houses, the Jordan House is unlike any other early brick house known in North Carolina.

19	NA LOE	R BIBLIOGRAPHICAL R	PEEDENCES								
1_	MAJOR	. DIBLIOGRAFHICAL R	TEFERENCES		المنافضة	<u> </u>					
		ie County Record Office of the Re Papers).	ds, Bertie ( egister of )	County Deeds.	τ C	Courthon (Subgr	use, W oups:	indsor, Deeds,	, North , Wills	Carol , Esta	ina, te
a	Berti	le County Records North Carolina.	3, State Der (Subgroup:	partme s: De	nt ed	of Aro	chives ls, Es	and Hi tate Pa	.story, ipers).	Ralei	gh,
1	7	RAPHICAL DATA	<del></del>		<del>-</del>						د سينسسن
	1	LATITUDE AND LONGITE			O R		INING TH	E CENTER	GITUDE CO R POINT OF AN TEN AC	APROP	
	CORNER		LONGITUE	DE	, v		LATITUDE		·	ONGITUD	)E
•	NW	Degrees Minutes Seconds	Degrees Minutes o			Degrees 350		Seconds 28 °	Degrees 76°	Minutes 57'	Seconds 25"
	N E S E	O , w	0 ,	er 19				<del>-</del> -		<i>)</i>	دے
	SW	О , в	0,	ø							
		IMATE ACREAGE OF NON	<del></del>			Acres					
	STATE:	L STATES AND COUNTIES	S FOR PROPERTI	CODE		PPING STA	ATE OR C	OUNTY BO	DUNDARIES	<del>•</del>	Table
	31M.L.			1002	4	:00N 1 1					CODE
	STATE:		Name of the Control of the State of the Stat	CODE	-	COUNTY:	Million and a Superior State	No. of the Contract of the Con			CODE
	STATE:			CODE	- 0	OUNTY:					CODE
	STATE:			CODE	c	OUNTY:				Marie and California	CODE
10.1	FORM	PREPARED BY		<u></u>	1						<del>                                      </del>
1222	NAME AN	ID TITLE:			<u> 1800 -                                 </u>	<u> </u>			<u></u>		<u> </u>
		y and Planning Ur	nit, John W	ells,	Su	pervis	or				
	ORGANIZ			772 m.h.a					DATE	1 107	
		Department of An	renives and	HISTO	ry	r 		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	May o	6, 197	<del></del>
1		ast Jones Street									
	CITY OR				ST	TATE		***************************************			CODE
	Raleig						Carol				37
12.	STATE	LIAISON OFFICER CE	RTIFICATION		4	NA	TIONAL	REGISTE	ER VERIF	ICATION	
	tional F 89-665) in the N evaluat forth by level of	designated State Liaison Historic Preservation Act ), I hereby nominate this National Register and content ted according to the critic y the National Park Serv f significance of this no	ct of 1966 (Publist property for including ertify that it has eria and procedure. The recommendation is:	ic Law clusion been res set mended		National	Register		operty is in		MATERIA SI SINGA SI
		Kho a	111			Date					
	Name	H. G. Jones			4	ATTEST:					
.		Director, State		of							
		Archives and His	tory				Keeper	of The Na	ational Re	gister	
	Date _]	May 6, 1971			)	Date		And the second s			-



